HB3172 Enrol |l ed LRB9207251RCcdA

62

© 00 ~N O

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31

AN ACT inrelation to crimnal |aw

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Illinois,

represented in the General Assenbly:

Section 5. The Sexual Assault Survivors Energency

Treatment Act is anmended by changing Section 6.4 as foll ows:

(410 ILCS 70/6.4) (fromCh. 111 1/2, par. 87-6.4)

Sec. 6.4. Sexual assault evidence collection program

(a) There is created a statew de sexual assault evidence
collection programto facilitate the prosecution of persons
accused of sexual assaul t. Thi s program shall be
adm nistered by the Illinois State Police. The program shal
consist of the followng: (1) distribution of sexual assault
evi dence collection kits which have been approved by the
IIlinois State Police to hospitals that request them or
arranging for such distribution by the manufacturer of the
kits, (2) collection of the kits fromhospitals after the
kits have been wused to collect evidence, (3) analysis of the
col |l ected evidence and conducting of |aboratory tests, and
(4) mintaining the chain of custody and saf ekeepi ng of the
evidence for use in a |egal proceeding. The standardized
evidence collection kit for the State of Illinois shall be
the State Police Evidence Collection Kit, also known as
"S.P.ECK". A sexual assault evidence collection kit may
not be rel eased by a hospital without the witten consent of
the sexual assault survivor. |In the case of a survivor who
is a mnor 13 years of age or older, evidence and information
concerning the alleged sexual assault may be rel eased at the
witten request of the mnor. If the survivor is a mnor who
is under 13 years of age, evidence and information concerning
the alleged sexual assault mnay be released at the witten

request of t he par ent, guar di an, i nvestigating | aw
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enforcement officer, or Departnment of Children and Famly
Services. Any health care professional, i ncl udi ng any

physician or nurse, sexual assault nurse exam ner, and any

health care institution, including any hospital, who provides
evidence or information to a | aw enforcenent officer pursuant
to a witten request as specified in this Section is inmmune
from any civil or professional liability that m ght arise
fromthose actions, wth the exception of wllful or wanton
m sconduct . The immnity provision applies only if all of
the requirenents of this Section are net.

(b) The Illinois State Police shall adm nister a program
to train hospitals and hospital personnel participating in
the sexual assault evidence collection program in the
correct wuse and application of the sexual assault evidence

collection Kkits. A sexual assault nurse exam ner i s

conpetent to conduct exam nations using the sexual assault

evidence collection kits. The Departnent of Public Health

shall cooperate with the Illinois State Police in this
programas it pertains to nmedical aspects of the evidence
col | ecti on.

(¢c) In this Section, "sexual assault nurse exam ner"

means a regi stered nurse who has conmpleted a sexual assault

nur se examiner (SANE) training program that neets the

Forensi ¢ Sexual Assault Nurse Exam ner Education GCuidelines

established by the |International Association of Forensic

(Source: P.A 90-587, eff. 7-1-98; 91-888, eff. 7-6-00.)
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